

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION 8

1595 Wynkoop Street
DENVER, COLORADO 80202-1129
Phone 800-227-8917
http://www.epa.gov/region08

2016 MAY 24 AM 9: 17

FILED EPA REGION VIII HEARING CLERK

MAY 2 4 2016

Ref: 8ENF-W

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Diane Alexander, Registered Agent Mountain Village Parks, Inc. (Administratively Dissolved) P.O. Box 1226 Big Piney, Wyoming 83113

Daniel and Diane Alexander, Owners Mountain Village Parks, Inc. P.O. Box 1226 Big Piney, Wyoming 83113

Re: Emergency Administrative Order Addendum, Mountain Village Parks Public Water System, PWS ID #5600221, Docket # SDWA-08-2014-0008

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Alexander:

This letter is an Addendum to the Emergency Administrative Order (Order) issued on March 7, 2014, to you and Mountain Village Parks, Inc. The purpose of this letter is to approve the emailed schedule from Mr. Alexander to the EPA on March 29, 2016, for coming into consistent compliance with the total coliform maximum contaminant level. The schedule is hereby incorporated into the Order per paragraph 28 (page 4) of the Order.

Actions	Completion Date
All leaking risers repaired and, when possible, shut off at curb stop.	July 31, 2016
Sofie #3 well cleaned out, new pump installed, pump house completed and increased water storage.	October 30, 2016
Alternative power source installation.	December 31, 2016
Install and use continuous disinfection after obtaining Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality permit.	May 31, 2017

Notify the EPA within 10 days of completion of each item. The EPA is authorized to seek penalties if these deadlines are not met.

Please contact Kathelene Brainich, Environmental Protection Specialist, at (303) 312-6481 or via email at brainch.kathelene@epa.gov if you have any questions concerning this Addendum.

Sincerely,

James H. Eppers, Supervisory Attorney

Legal Enforcement Program

Office of Enforcement, Compliance

and Environmental Justice

Arturo Palomares, Director

Water Technical Enforcement Program

Office of Enforcement, Compliance

and Environmental Justice

cc: WY DEQ/DOH (via email)

Melissa Haniewicz, EPA Regional Hearing Clerk